SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of:

JOHN C. DEPP, II,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, BENJAMIN WIZNER, and ANTHONY ROMERO,

Respondents,

For an Order to compel response to out-of-state subpoenas served in the action entitled *John C. Depp, II v. Amber Laura Heard*, No. CL2019-0002911 in the Circuit Court of Fairfax County in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Index No. 154545/2021

Part 37

Hon. Arthur F. Engoron

[PROPOSED] ORDER FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF BENJAMIN G. CHEW

Benjamin G. Chew, Esq., having applied to this Court for admission *pro hac vice* to represent Petitioner John C. Depp, II in this action and applicant having submitted the Affirmation of Jessica N. Meyers, Esq., who is a member of the Bar of the State of New York and attorney of record for Petitioner John C. Depp, II, the affidavit of the applicant dated June 14, 2021, and the Certificates of Good Standing from the bars of the District of Columbia and the State of Virginia in which the applicant is admitted to practice law;

Having reviewed and deliberated on those submissions, it is now:

ORDERED that the motion is granted and Benjamin G. Chew, Esq. is permitted to appear and to participate in this action on behalf of Petitioner John C. Depp, II; and it is further

ORDERED that Mr. Chew shall at all times be associated herein with counsel who is a member in good standing of the Bar of the State of New York and is attorney of record for

Petitioner John C. Depp, II, and all pleadings, briefs and other papers filed with the Court shall

be signed the attorney of record, who shall be held responsible for such papers and for the

conduct of this action; and it is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to Section 520.11 of the Rules of the Court of Appeals and

Section 602.2 of the Rules of the Appellate Division, First Department, the attorney now

admitted pro hac vice shall abide by the standards of professional conduct imposed upon

members of the New York Bar, including the Rules of the Courts governing the conduct of

attorneys and the Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility; and it is further

ORDERED that the attorney now admitted pro hac vice shall be subject to the

jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York with respect to all acts, omissions, or other

conduct occurring during or in relation to this matter; and it is further

ORDERED that the Court shall be immediately notified by any/all counsel contemplated

in this Order if any matter or event in this or any other jurisdiction affects the standing as a

member of the Bar of the attorney now admitted pro hac vice or New York Counsel.

DATE: ENTER:

Hon. Arthur F. Engoron, J.S.C.

2